503160273 01/30/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3206887

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CORETRACE CORPORATION	11/02/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LUMENSION SECURITY, INC.
Street Address:	8660 E. HARTFORD DRIVE, SUITE 300
City:	SCOTTSDALE
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85255

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14603652

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (720)904-6135

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-572-6500 **Email:** gtipmail@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HEATH J. BRIGGS, GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Address Line 1: 1200 17TH STREET, SUITE 2400

Address Line 2: THE TABOR CENTER

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	077732-050103US-CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARILYN MORRIS
SIGNATURE:	/Marilyn Morris/
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=Coretrace-Lumension-Patent-Assignment#page1.tif source=Coretrace-Lumension-Patent-Assignment#page2.tif source=Coretrace-Lumension-Patent-Assignment#page3.tif source=Coretrace-Lumension-Patent-Assignment#page4.tif source=Coretrace-Lumension-Patent-Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT 503160273 REEL: 034858 FRAME: 0540

source=Coretrace-Lumension-Patent-Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 034858 FRAME: 0541

U.S. PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This U.S. PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Assignment") is between CORETRACE CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having an office at 6500 River Place Blvd., Building 2, Suite 105, Austin, TX 78730, United States of America (the "Assignor"), and Lumension Security, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, and having an office at 8660 East Hartford Drive, Suite 300, Scottsdale, AZ 85255, United States of America (the "Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the exclusive owner of the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Letters Patent, patent applications and invention submissions set forth in **Appendix A** hereto, including, without limitation, the inventions claimed or otherwise disclosed therein, and all reissues, re-examinations, extensions continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof and all foreign counterparts thereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor agreed by that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") between the parties dated November 2, 2012 to assign to Assignee the Patents and other Intellectual Property Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), and hereby desires to, and does, both (1) confirm such agreement, and (2) assign to Assignee the Assignor's entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

STATEMENT OF AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, grants, sells and conveys to Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title, and interests in and to the Patents (which is the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and which Patents, right, title, and interest are free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, and are without any restrictions, reservations or limitations of any kind), for the full term for which each of said Patents may be granted. Assignor further assigns, transfers, grants, sell, and conveys to Assignee, on the same basis: (a) the right to claim the priority to or benefit of the Patents (and the applications therefor) in all countries in accordance with any treaty, convention or law, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment, transfer, grant, sale and conveyance had not been made; and (b) the sole right to enforce said Patents with the right to sue for and recover for any and all infringements thereof, including, but not limited to, past infringements (with respect to which Assignor hereby waives any right to receive any portion thereof).
- Assignment; (b) this Assignment is effective to convey all of Assignor's rights, title and interest to Assignee; and (c) at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, it possesses the entire and exclusive title to, right to, and interest in the Patents, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, security interests, and other interests or rights of others.

AUS:659955.2

- 3. Assignor further covenants and agrees to perform all such acts and execute all such documents requested by Assignee or its successors as are reasonably necessary or desirable to effect, confirm, enable, or evidence the assignment to Assignee. Assignor agrees that this Assignment shall be binding upon and inner to the benefits of the parties respective successors, heirs and assigns.
- 4. To the extent that any provision of this Assignment conflicts or is inconsistent with the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Agreement shall govern.

Signed and delivered on the 2nd day of November, 2012.

ASSIGNOR:
CORETRACE CORPORATION
By: \\\
Name: TOM: ISWING
Tislo: 18 (5) W 1/4 (EU
ASSIGNEE:
Lumensky Security, Inc.
Ву:
Name:
fiele:

APPENDIX A

US Patents

- US Patent No. 7,398,389 Kernel-based network security infrastructure.
- US Patent No. 7,711,952 Method and system for license management

US Patent Applications

- Policy-Based Whitelisting with System Change Management Based on Trust Framework
- Two Advanced Memory Protection applications

AUS:659955.2

PATENT REEL: 034858 FRAME: 0544

U.S. PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This U.S. PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Assignment") is between CORETRACE CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having an office at 6500 River Place Blvd., Building 2, Suite 105, Austin, TX 78730, United States of America (the "Assignor"), and LUMENSION SECURITY, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, and having an office at 8660 East Hartford Drive, Suite 300, Scottsdale, AZ 85255, United States of America (the "Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the exclusive owner of the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Letters Patent, patent applications and invention submissions set forth in **Appendix A** hereto, including, without limitation, the inventions claimed or otherwise disclosed therein, and all reissues, re-examinations, extensions continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof and all foreign counterparts thereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor agreed by that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") between the parties dated November 2, 2012 to assign to Assignee the Patents and other Intellectual Property Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), and hereby desires to, and does, both (1) confirm such agreement, and (2) assign to Assignee the Assignor's entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

STATEMENT OF AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, grants, sells and conveys to Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title, and interests in and to the Patents (which is the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and which Patents, right, title, and interest are free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, and are without any restrictions, reservations or limitations of any kind), for the full term for which each of said Patents may be granted. Assignor further assigns, transfers, grants, sell, and conveys to Assignee, on the same basis: (a) the right to claim the priority to or benefit of the Patents (and the applications therefor) in all countries in accordance with any treaty, convention or law, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment, transfer, grant, sale and conveyance had not been made; and (b) the sole right to enforce said Patents with the right to sue for and recover for any and all infringements thereof, including, but not limited to, past infringements (with respect to which Assignor hereby waives any right to receive any portion thereof).
- 2. Assignor represents and warrants that: (a) it has the full right to make this Assignment; (b) this Assignment is effective to convey all of Assignor's rights, title and interest to Assignee; and (c) at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, it possesses the entire and exclusive title to, right to, and interest in the Patents, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, security interests, and other interests or rights of others.

AUS:659955.2

- 3. Assignor further covenants and agrees to perform all such acts and execute all such documents requested by Assignee or its successors as are reasonably necessary or desirable to effect, confirm, enable, or evidence the assignment to Assignee. Assignor agrees that this Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefits of the parties respective successors, heirs and assigns.
- 4. To the extent that any provision of this Assignment conflicts or is inconsistent with the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Agreement shall govern.

Signed and delivered on the 2nd day of November, 2012.

ASSIC	NOR:
CORE	Frace Corporation
Ву:	
Name: Title:	
ACCTO	GNEE:
	0
LUME	nsion Secretly, Inc.
By:	
Name	- Collin Junner-
Title:	/1/FO

APPENDIX A

US Patents

- US Patent No. 7,398,389 Kernel-based network security infrastructure.
- US Patent No. 7,711,952 Method and system for license management

US Patent Applications

- Policy-Based Whitelisting with System Change Management Based on Trust Framework
- Two Advanced Memory Protection applications

AUS:659955.2

PATENT REEL: 034858 FRAME: 0547

RECORDED: 01/30/2015